
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

GREGORY T. ANGELO, *et al.*, :
 :
 :
 : Plaintiffs :
 :
 : v. :
 : Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-01878-RDM
 :
 : District of Columbia, *et al.*, :
 :
 :
 :
 : Defendants :
 :

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Adam Kraut
D.C. Bar No. PA0080
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION
12500 N.E. Tenth Place
Bellevue, Washington 98005
akraut@saf.org
(800) 426-4302 (t)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Second Amendment Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

I. The Bruen Test Places the Burden on the Government to Demonstrate their Law is Consistent with the History and Tradition of this Nation 2

II. Bearing Arms on Modern Modes of Transportation fits within the Second Amendment’s Plain Text 3

III. The Correct Historical Period in Examining the Public’s Understanding of the Right to Keep and Bear Arms is 1791 4

IV. The DC Metro is not a Permissible Sensitive Place..... 7

a. Crowded Places 8

b. Government Employees and Children..... 9

V. Because Individuals Have a Right to Carry Arms in Public, the “Sensitive Places” Doctrine Cannot Swallow the Rule..... 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 1:22-cv-0986, 2022 WL 5239895 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2022)	4
<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. Sup Ct. 2017).....	11
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 3, 5, 15
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	6
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	5
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3, 6, 9
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	15
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	passim
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	15
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	15
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	5
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	6
<i>Warren v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 444 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1981)	8
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	3

Statutes

1778 N.J. Laws 44-45	12
----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Carlos Santos, <i>Bad Boys: Tales of the University's tumultuous early years</i> , VIRGINIA (Winter 2013).....	12
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults</i> , 43 S. ILL. U.L.J. 495 (2019)	12
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Sensitive Places Doctrine: Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 203 (2018).....	8, 12
Mark W. Smith, "Not all History is Created Equal": <i>In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period for Historical Analogues is when the Second Amendment was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868</i> , (Oct. 1, 2022)	4, 7
